instruments to hypothetical changes in market rates. Fair values are the present value of future
cash flows based on market rates at the valuation date.

The estimated changes in the fair value for foreign exchange rates are based on an instantaneous
10% change in the value of sterling against all other currencies from the levels applicable at 31
December 1999 with all other variables remaining constant. The +10% case represents a 10%
strengthening of sterling against all other currencies and the –10% case represents a 10% weakening
of sterling.

FAIR VALUE

FAIR VALUE CHANGE
FAVOURABLE/(ADVERSE)

EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENT
£m £m £m

  +10% –10%
Foreign exchange forward contracts  (3) 26 (29)
Foreign currency options  7 18 (12)

  4 44 (41)

The estimated changes in fair values for interest rate movements are based on an instantaneous
change of 1% (100 basis points) in the specific rate of interest from the levels effective at 31
December 1999 with all other variables remaining constant.

Monetary assets and liabilities by currency, excluding the functional currency of each operation at 31
December 1999, were:

FAIR VALUE

FAIR VALUE CHANGE
FAVOURABLE/(ADVERSE)

EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENT
£m £m £m

  +1% –1%
Interest rate swap contracts  (17) (7) 8

NET FOREIGN CURRENCY MONETARY ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) £m

STERLING
US

DOLLAR
SWISS
FRANC

EURO
BLOC

HONG
KONG

DOLLAR OTHER TOTAL

Functional currency of
operation
  Sterling  – 35 (23) (35) (6) 36 7
  US dollar  38 – 11 20 23 10 102

  38 35 (12) (15) 17 46 109

54   Reuters Group PLC Annual Report 1999

12. Derivative and other financial instruments continued

Net currency gains and losses arising from monetary assets/(liabilities) not in the functional
currency of an operation are recognised in its profit and loss account. Those arising from the

translation of US dollar functional currency financial statements into sterling (principally
Instinet and Tibco Finance) are recognised in the statement of recognised gains and losses.

The currency and interest rate profile of the group’s financial assets at 31 December 1999 was:

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS FIXED RATE INVESTMENTS